PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY [ΟΑΤΑ	·		
		Name	Execution Date	
Wachovia Bank Natior	al Association suc	cessor by merger to SouthTrust Bank	05/14/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	Equity Bank, SSB			
Street Address:	5220 Spring Valley Road			I
Internal Address:	Suite 415			
City:	Dallas			
	75254			
Patent Number: 65		6591593		
Property Type		Number		
		6575839		
Patent Number: 67172				
		6784772		
Patent Number:	Number: 6666009			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	nber: (205)488-3832			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone:	2052443832			
Email:	fwright@bakerdonelson.com			
Correspondent Name:	e: Fred Wright 420 20th Street North			
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	420 20th Stre Suite 1600			
Address Line 2.	Suite 1600 Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203			
ATTODNEV DOOVET				
ATTORNEY DOCKET		2903420-39	PATENT	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Fred Wright		
Total Attachments: 7			
source=PTO Assignment#page1.tif			
source=PTO Assignment#page2.tif			
source=PTO Assignment#page3.tif source=PTO Assignment#page4.tif			
source=PTO Assignment#page5.tif			
source=PTO Assignment#page6.tif			
source=PTO Assignment#page7.tif			

ASSIGNMENT OF LOAN

(Asset 10-005)

This Assignment of Loan is made as of May 17, 2007, by WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to SouthTrust Bank, 225 Water Street, 8th Floor, Jacksonville, FL 32202 ("Seller") for good and valuable consideration, in favor of EQUITY BANK, SSB, 5220 Spring Valley Road, Suite 415, Dallas, TX 75254 ("Purchaser") pursuant to a certain Asset Sale Agreement between, inter alia, Seller and Purchaser, dated May 2, 2007, which is hereby incorporated by reference ("Agreement"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein are defined in the Agreement.

Seller hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to Purchaser, its successors and assigns, WITHOUT RECOURSE, REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, except and only to the extent otherwise provided in the Agreement, all Seller's right, title and interest in and to all documents and instruments constituting Assets or Loan Documents pursuant to the Agreement executed in connection with, securing, or evidencing that Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note dated August 6, 1999 in the original principal amount of \$2,000,000.00 executed by International Consortium, Inc., formerly known as International Supply Company, Inc., ("Borrower") in favor of SouthTrust Bank ("Lender") as modified by, among other documents, that certain Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated January 28, 2000, and that certain Second Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated February 23, 2000, and that certain Third Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated October 4, 2000, and that certain Fourth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated November 20, 2000, and that certain Fifth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated September 26, 2001, and that certain Sixth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated December 6, 2001, and that certain Seventh Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated November 20, 2002, and that certain Eighth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated October 18, 2003, and that certain Ninth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated December 31, 2003, and that certain Tenth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Lind of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents, and Additional Security Agreement dated as of March 2, 2004, and as modified by that certain Forbearance Agreement dated July 29, 2004 by and between Borrower, Lender and Dennis W. Brandon, and that certain Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated October 1, 2004, and that certain Second Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated December 16, 2004, and that certain Third Addendum to Forbearance

JACK_595031.2

۲

PATENT REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0600 Agreement dated July 1, 2005, and that certain Fourth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated July 29, 2005, and that certain Fifth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated September 1, 2005, and that certain Sixth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated November 30, 2005, and that certain Seventh Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated February 28, 2006, and that certain Eighth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated June 30, 2006 and, that certain Ninth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement and Amendment to Loan Documents dated September 30, 2006 (the "Note"), including, without limitation, those documents and instruments set forth on **Exhibit "A"** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

-2-

٣

PATENT REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0601

3. 24. WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to SouthTrust Bank

By: Marial

Margaret B. Flight Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DUVAL

¢ į

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\underline{14th}$ day of May, 2007, by Margaret B. Flight, the Vice President of Wachovia Bank, National Association, successor by merger to SouthTrust Bank, on behalf of the bank. Such person did not take an oath and: (notary must check applicable box)

- is/are personally known to me.
- produced a current Florida driver's license as identification.
- produced ______as identification.

{Notary Seal must be affixed}

Signature of Notary

Name of Notary



JOYCE DAVIS MY COMMISSION # DD 658138 EXPIRES: April 2, 2011 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

PATENT REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0602

EXHIBIT "A"

Revolving Line of Credit Agreement dated August 6, 1999 by and between SouthTrust Bank and International Supply Company, Inc. as modified by, among other documents, that certain Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated January 28, 2000, and that certain Second Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated February 23, 2000, and that certain Third Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated October 4, 2000, and that certain Fourth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated November 20, 2000, and that certain Fifth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated September 26, 2001, and that certain Sixth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated December 6, 2001, and that certain Seventh Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated November 20, 2002, and that certain Eighth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated October 18, 2003, and that certain Ninth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated December 31, 2003, and that certain Tenth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Lind of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents, and Additional Security Agreement dated as of March 2, 2004, and as modified by that certain Forbearance Agreement dated July 29, 2004 by and between Borrower, Lender and Dennis W. Brandon, and that certain Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated October 1, 2004, and that certain Second Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated December 16, 2004, and that certain Third Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated July 1, 2005, and that certain Fourth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated July 29, 2005, and that certain Fifth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated September 1, 2005, and that certain Sixth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated November 30, 2005, and that certain Seventh Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated February 28, 2006, and that certain Eighth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated June 30, 2006 and, that certain Ninth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement and Amendment to Loan Documents dated September 30, 2006.

2. Loan and Security Agreement dated August 6, 1999 by and between SouthTrust Bank and International Supply Company, Inc. as modified by, among other documents, that certain Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated January 28, 2000, and that certain Second Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit

> ч. Дж

JACK 595031.2

i k

1.

1

Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated February 23, 2000, and that certain Third Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated October 4, 2000, and that certain Fourth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated November 20, 2000, and that certain Fifth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated September 26, 2001, and that certain Sixth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated December 6, 2001, and that certain Seventh Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated November 20, 2002, and that certain Eighth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated October 18, 2003, and that certain Ninth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated December 31, 2003, and that certain Tenth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Lind of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents, and Additional Security Agreement dated as of March 2, 2004, and as modified by that certain Forbearance Agreement dated July 29, 2004 by and between Borrower, Lender and Dennis W. Brandon, and that certain Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated October 1, 2004, and that certain Second Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated December 16, 2004, and that certain Third Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated July 1, 2005, and that certain Fourth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated July 29, 2005, and that certain Fifth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated September 1, 2005, and that certain Sixth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated November 30, 2005, and that certain Seventh Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated February 28, 2006, and that certain Eighth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated June 30, 2006 and, that certain Ninth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement and Amendment to Loan Documents dated September 30, 2006.

3. Continuing Unlimited Guaranty Agreement dated August 6, 1999 by Dennis Brandon in favor of SouthTrust Bank as modified by, among other documents, that certain Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated January 28, 2000, and that certain Second Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement, and Related Loan Documents dated February 23, 2000, and that certain Third Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Agr

JACK_595031.2

ę

-5-

PATENT REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0604

Sixth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated December 6, 2001, and that certain Seventh Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated November 20, 2002, and that certain Eighth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated October 18, 2003, and that certain Ninth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note, Revolving Line of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents dated December 31, 2003, and that certain Tenth Modification of Loan and Security Agreement, Revolving Lind of Credit Agreement and Related Loan Documents, and Additional Security Agreement dated as of March 2, 2004, and as modified by that certain Forbearance Agreement dated July 29, 2004 by and between Borrower, Lender and Dennis W. Brandon, and that certain Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated October 1, 2004, and that certain Second Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated December 16, 2004, and that certain Third Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated July 1, 2005, and that certain Fourth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated July 29, 2005, and that certain Fifth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated September 1, 2005, and that certain Sixth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated November 30, 2005, and that certain Seventh Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated February 28, 2006, and that certain Eighth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement dated June 30, 2006 and, that certain Ninth Addendum to Forbearance Agreement and Amendment to Loan Docu September 30, 2006.

Second Priority Deed of Trust (Hypothecating Real Property for Debt of a Time Feed), dated October 1, 2004 among Dennis W. Brandon, SouthTrust Bank, and Dan Beam, as trustee, recorded as Instrument Number 2004020-0126464 in the Register's Office of Davidson County, Tennessee.

- 5. Second Priority Deed of Trust (Hypothecating Real Property for Debt of a Third Party) dated December 16, 2004 among Dennis W. Brandon, SouthTrust Bank, and Dan Beam, as trustee, which is of record in Record Book 2157, pages 574-590 in the Register's Office of Sumner County, Tennessee.
- 6. Assignment of Life Insurance Policy as Collateral dated March 2, 2004 by International Supply Co., Inc. to SouthTrust Bank regarding policy number T104245510 issued upon the life of Dennis Brandon.
- 7. Assignment of Patents (Security Interest) dated March 2, 2004 by International Technology Consortium, LLC to SouthTrust Bank as recorded with United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2004.
- 8. Tri-Party Escrow Agreement dated July 29, 2005 by and between Regions Bank, Wachovia Bank, N.A., and Dennis W. Brandon.

JACK_595031.2

-6-

7

сы Луг

PATENT REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0605

	01-11-2004
OF PICE OF PUBLRECORDATION F Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/38/2805) 2 AMUL: 07 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒	102721292
To the Honorable Contribusion of EtPatents and Tradema	arks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1 Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
International Technology Consortium, LLC	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Nam	
Contraction of the contraction o	City: <u>Nashville</u> State: <u>TN</u> Zip: <u>37219</u>
03/02/2004 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🔽 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) US 6,591,593 B1; US 6,575,839 B1; US 6,666,009 B1 Additional number	10/420,173 ers attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No
 Name and address of party to whom corresponder concerning document should be mailed: Name: R. Garry Chaffin 	200.00
Internal Address.	Enclosed
Street Address: 424 Church Street, Suite 1750	8. Deposit account number:
City: NashvilleState: TN_Zip: 37219	USE THIS SPACE
9, Signature. Magazi Branch Par	
Dennis Brandon	March 2, 2004
Name of Person Signing	Gignaturo
Mail documents to be recorde Commissioner of Pate	g cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Queen ad with required cover sheet information to: ants & Trademarks, Box Assignments hington, D.C. 20231
	PATENT

RECORDED: 04/03/2008

с. Д-

REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0606